

[ARGUED NOVEMBER 21, 2017; DECIDED DECEMBER 26, 2017]

No. 17-5171

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION
ON ELECTION INTEGRITY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from an Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 17-cv-1320(CKK)**

**PETITION OF THE
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
FOR REHEARING EN BANC
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR VACATUR AND REMAND**

MARC ROTENBERG
ALAN BUTLER
CAITRIONA FITZGERALD
JERAMIE SCOTT
JOHN DAVISSON
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 35(b)	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The panel’s cursory informational standing analysis is in direct conflict with numerous decisions by this Court and by the Supreme Court.....	6
II. The panel decision also conflicts with authoritative decisions of other United States Courts of Appeals that have applied <i>Akins</i>	12
III. The panel decision should be vacated as moot under <i>Munsingwear</i>	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	14
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12, 13
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	14
<i>Charvat v. Mutual First Federal Credit Union</i> , 725 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BP America Production Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2
* <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Flynt v. Weinberger</i> , 762 F.2d 134 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16
* <i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 2, 6, 8
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	8
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Holiday CVS, L.L.C. v. Holder</i> , 493 F. App’x 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983).....	15
<i>Judicial Watch v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 583 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	15
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
* <i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440, 449 (1989)	1, 8, 11
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	14
<i>United States v. Schaffer</i> , 240 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	14, 15
* <i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA</i> , 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 9
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	1, 8
Statutes	
* E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (Dec. 17, 2002) 1	
§ 2(b)(9).....	2
§ 208(b)	2
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b).....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)	9
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)	12
